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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY 
 

February 18, 2011 Hearing Room 343 
1:00 P.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Co-Chair Jeff Barker 

 Co-Chair Wayne Krieger 
 Co-Vice Chair Wally Hicks 
 Rep. Mary Nolan 
 Rep. Andy Olson 
 Rep. Mike Schaufler 
 Rep. Carolyn Tomei 
 Rep. Matt Wand 
 Rep. Gene Whisnant 

 
 
MEMBER EXCUSED:  Co-Vice Chair Chris Garrett 
 
  
STAFF PRESENT:  Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
  Katie Hoesly, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:  HB 2714 - Public Hearing 
  HB 3100 - Public Hearing 
  HB 2707 - Public Hearing 
  HB 2685 - Work Session 
  HB 2686 - Work Session 
  HB 2689 - Work Session 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
1:02:53 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Barker 
 
1:03:48 PM HB 2714 - Public Hearing 
1:03:55 PM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
1:04:29 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:04:31 PM {Exhibit} 1: Rep. Tomei 
1:09:22 PM {Exhibit} 2: Bryanna West, student, Leslie Middle School 
1:09:32 PM Jillian Pope, student, Leslie Middle School 
1:09:43 PM West 
1:10:49 PM Pope 
1:11:14 PM West 
1:11:47 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:12:03 PM Rep. Schaufler 
1:12:09 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:12:36 PM Greg Moawad, Multnomah County District Attorney and Oregon District 

Attorneys Association 
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1:13:47 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:13:50 PM {Exhibit} 3: Sybil Hebb, Oregon Law Center 
1:15:43 PM {Exhibit} 4: Randy Ellison, President, Oregon Abuse Advocate & Survivors 

in Service 
1:19:17 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:19:18 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
1:20:13 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:21:11 PM Rep. Wand 
1:21:41 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:22:09 PM Andrew Olsen, Policy Analyst, Multnomah County 
1:24:56 PM {Exhibit} 5: Emily Trussell, Sexual Assault Services, Mid-Valley Women's 

Crisis Service 
1:27:07 PM {Exhibit} 6: Shoshon Tama-Sweet, Executive Director, Oregon Center for 

Christian Values 
1:30:01 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:30:13 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:30:15 PM {Exhibit} 7: Adam Walsh, Legislative Analyst, City of Eugene 
1:30:16 PM {Exhibit} 8: Christine Herrman, Executive Director, Attorney General's 

Sexual Assault Task Force 
 
1:30:27 PM HB 3100 - Public Hearing 
1:30:36 PM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
1:30:58 PM Rep. Brian Clem, State Representative, House District 21 
1:37:12 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:37:13 PM Rep. Schaufler 
1:37:52 PM Rep. Clem 
1:38:34 PM Taylor 
1:39:06 PM Rep. Clem 
1:39:50 PM Co-Vice Chair Hicks 
1:40:52 PM Rep. Clem 
1:41:25 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:41:49 PM {Exhibit} 9: Richard Harris, Assistant Director, Addictions and Mental 

Health Division 
1:44:54 PM Mary Claire Buckley, Director, Psychiatric Security Review Board 
1:49:45 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:49:50 PM Co-Vice Chair Hicks 
1:50:27 PM Harris 
1:50:34 PM Co-Vice Chair Hicks 
1:50:54 PM Buckley 
1:51:34 PM Co-Vice Chair Hicks 
1:53:35 PM Buckley 
1:53:55 PM Rep. Schaufler 
1:54:20 PM Harris 
1:54:40 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:54:41 PM Rep. Nolan 
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1:55:28 PM Buckley 
1:56:22 PM Rep. Nolan 
1:56:54 PM Buckley 
1:57:27 PM Rep. Nolan 
1:57:28 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:57:33 PM Rep. Wand 
1:58:06 PM Buckley 
1:58:49 PM Rep. Wand 
1:59:26 PM Harris 
2:00:23 PM Rep. Wand 
2:01:20 PM Harris 
2:01:58 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:02:41 PM Robin Henderson, Oregon State Hospital Advisory Board; Oregon 

Psychological Association 
2:08:33 PM Rep. Schaufler 
2:09:13 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:09:16 PM {Exhibit} 10: Jan Kral, Chief Executive Officer, Shangri-La 
2:15:04 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:15:08 PM Paul Robenstein, Chief of Police, Cornelius, Oregon 
2:15:43 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:16:21 PM Jodie Bureta, Deputy District Attorney, Oregon District Attorney 

Association 
2:18:57 PM {Exhibit} 11: Chris Bouneff, Executive Director, National Alliance on 

Mental Illness 
2:22:05 PM {Exhibit} 12: Shannon Pullen, Peer-to-Peer Coordinator, National Alliance 

on Mental Illness 
2:27:29 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:28:02 PM {Exhibit} 13: Geoff Heatherington, Association of Oregon Community 

Mental Health Programs 
2:30:41 PM Patricia O'Sullivan, Oregon Association Hospitals and Health Systems 
2:33:10 PM {Exhibit} 14: Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Disability Rights Oregon 
2:35:14 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:35:27 PM Rep. Schaufler 
2:35:31 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:36:03 PM Christopher Lockey, Oregon Psychiatric Association 
2:37:09 PM Mark Nystrom, Association of Oregon Counties 
2:37:23 PM {Exhibit} 15: Rebecca (last name unclear), patient, Oregon State Hospital 
2:42:35 PM Co-Chair Barker 
 
2:43:09 PM HB 2707 - Public Hearing 
2:43:22 PM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
2:43:40 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:44:13 PM Christina McMahan, Director, Douglas County Juvenile Department 
2:49:10 PM {Exhibit} 16: Tim Loewen, Director, Yamhill County Juvenile Department 
2:53:36 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:53:40 PM {Exhibit} 17: Karen Nibler, Social Policy Coordinator, League of Women 
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Voters of Oregon 
 
2:56:29 PM HB 2685 - Work Session 
2:56:31 PM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
2:56:51 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:57:00 PM MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves HB 2685 Do Pass and Be Placed on the 

Consent Calendar 
2:57:00 PM VOTE: 8-0-2 
2:57:38 PM AYES: Nolan, Schaufler, Tomei, Wand, Whisnant, Hicks, Krieger, Barker; 

EXCUSED: Olson, Garrett 
 
2:57:51 PM HB 2686 - Work Session 
2:57:56 PM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
2:58:16 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:58:21 PM MOTION:  Rep. Schaufler moves HB 2686 Do Pass and Be Placed on the 

Consent Calendar 
2:58:21 PM VOTE: 8-0-2 
2:59:00 PM AYES: Nolan, Schaufler, Tomei, Wand, Whisnant, Hicks, Krieger, Barker; 

EXCUSED: Olson, Garrett  
 
2:59:09 PM HB 2689 - Work Session 
2:59:11 PM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
2:59:25 PM MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves HB 2689 Do Pass and Be Placed on the 

Consent Calendar 
2:59:25 PM VOTE: 8-0-2 
2:59:26 PM AYES: Nolan, Schaufler, Tomei, Wand, Whisnant, Hicks, Krieger, Barker; 

EXCUSED: Olson, Garrett 
3:00:02 PM Co-Chair Barker 
 
3:00:03 PM HB 2707 - Public Hearing 
3:00:40 PM {Exhibit} 18: Jasmine Bissonette, student, Portland Community College 
3:03:11 PM Co-Chair Barker 
3:03:29 PM Brad Berry, Chair, Legislative Committee, Oregon District Attorneys 

Association  
3:06:13 PM {Exhibit} 19: Mark McKechnie, Executive Director, Youth, Rights and 

Justice 
3:09:57 PM Co-Chair Barker 
3:10:13 PM {Exhibit} 20: Shannon Wight, Associate Director, Partnership for Safety 

and Justice 
3:13:35 PM The following written testimony was 
 submitted for the record without public testimony: 
3:13:39 PM {Exhibit} 21: Delmar Stone, Executive Director, National Association of 

Social Workers 
3:14:15 PM Co-Chair Barker 
3:14:22 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Barker 
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________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
1:04:31 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2714, written testimony, Rep. Tomei, 2 pp 
1:09:22 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2714, written testimony, Bryanna West and Jillian Pope, 2 

pp  
1:13:50 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2714, written testimony, Sybil Hebb, 2 pp 
1:15:43 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2714, written testimony, Randy Ellison, 1 p 
1:24:56 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2714, written testimony, Emily Trussell, 1 p 
1:27:07 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2714, written testimony, Shoshon Tama-Sweet, 2 pp 
1:30:15 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2714, written testimony, Adam Walsh, 1 p 
1:30:16 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2714, written testimony, Christine Herrman, 2 pp  
1:41:49 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3100, written testimony, Richard Harris, 2 pp 
2:09:16 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3100, written testimony, Jan Kral, 2 pp 
2:18:57 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3100, written testimony, Chris Bouneff, 2 pp 
2:22:05 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3100, written testimony, Shannon Pullen, 2 pp 
2:28:02 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3100, written testimony, Geoff Heatherington, 8 pp 
2:33:10 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3100, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 1 p 
2:37:23 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3100, written testimony, Rebecca (last name unclear), 1 p 
2:49:10 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2707, written testimony, Tim Loewen, 2 pp 
2:53:40 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2707, written testimony, Karen Nibler, 1 p 
3:00:40 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2707, written testimony, Jasmine Bissonette, 2 pp 
3:06:13 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2707, written testimony, Mark Mckechnie, 1 p 
3:10:13 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2707, written testimony, Shannon Wight, 2 pp 
3:13:39 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2707, written testimony, Delmar Stone, 2 pp 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


